# FORWARD PINELLAS

P: (727) 464.8250 F: (727) 464.8212 forwardpinellas.org 310 Court Street Clearwater, FL 33756



Subject: Countywide Plan Map Adjustment - City of Clearwater - Official Acceptance

## **Recommendation:**

FORWARD PINELLAS, IN ITS ROLE AS THE PINELLAS PLANNING COUNCIL(PPC), RECOMMENDS THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (BOARD), IN ITS CAPACITY AS THE COUNTYWIDE PLANNING AUTHORITY, OFFICIALLY ACCEPT THE ACCOMPANYING PLAN MAP ADJUSTMENT AS OUTLINED BELOW:

### **Summary Explanation/Background:**

The Board, in its capacity as the Countywide Planning Authority (CPA), has received a recommendation from Forward Pinellas, in its role as the PPC, to accept a Countywide Plan Map adjustment.

The staff report includes a Countywide Plan Map adjustment submitted consistent with the provisions of Section 7.3.8.5 of the Countywide Rules, which allow for adjustments in the Preservation and Recreation/Open Space Plan categories based on an approved site plan and/or agency jurisdictional survey details. The map adjustment process allows for these corrections of Plan Map category boundaries without going through the full plan amendment process.

The Plan Map adjustment, submitted by the City of Clearwater, which is consistent with the Countywide Rules, was recommended for approval by Forward Pinellas, and is being forwarded to the CPA for official acceptance. Upon approval by the CPA, this map adjustment will be reflected on the Countywide Plan Map.

Forward Pinellas, in its role as the PPC, reviewed the Countywide Plan Map adjustment and, by a vote of 11-0, recommended that this adjustment be officially accepted by the Countywide Planning Authority and depicted on the Countywide Plan Map.

### Fiscal Impact/Cost/Revenue Summary:

None

#### **Exhibits/Attachments:**

Forward Pinellas Documentation